Public Document Pack Gror s
Bridgend County Borough Council o%‘“)

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr

g ae 220202020202 I
- _— OR—

Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB

Legal and Regulatory Services /
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643147
Ask for / Gofynnwch am: Andrew Rees

Our ref / Ein cyf:
Your ref / Eich cyf:

Date / Dyddiad: 6 July 2015
Dear Councillor,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B)

A meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (B) will be held in Conference Room 1, Level 4,
Civic offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB, on Friday, 10 July 2015 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from
Members/Officers.

2. Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1
September 2008.

3. Licensing Act 2003 : Section 51 Application for Review of Premises Licence 3-32
The Bay, 33 The Esplanade, Porthcawl

4. Exclusion of the Public
The report relating to the following item is not for publication as it contains exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and/or Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007.

If following the application of the public interest test the Committee resolves pursuant to the
Act to consider this item in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such
consideration.

5. Licensing Act 2003 : Section 51 Application for Review of Premises Licence 33-38
The Bay, 33 The Esplanade, Porthcawl - Appendix B

6. To Re-Admit Members of the Public




Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
G W Davies MBE P N John D RW Lewis



Agenda Iltem 3

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO SPECIAL LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE
10 JULY 2015

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY
SERVICES

LICENSING ACT 2003 : SECTION 51
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE
THE BAY, 33 THE ESPLANADE, PORTHCAWL, BRIDGEND

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 On 19 May 2015, an application for a Review of the Premises Licence was submitted
by the Chief Officer of Police in relation to the premises known as The Bay, 33 The
Esplanade, Porthcawl, Bridgend.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.
21  None.
3. Background.

3.1 A copy of the application form and background documents submitted by the Chief
Officer of Police, together with a location plan is attached at Appendix A. There is a
confidential section to the review application which is attached at Appendix B of this
report.

3.2 The Premises Licence Holder is Jeffrey Jenkins. The Premises Licence authorises
the supply of alcohol between 1030 and 0000 hours Sunday to Wednesday, 1030
and 0100 hours Thursday to Saturday and New Year’'s Eve terminal hour 0130 hours
New Years Day. Live music (indoors only) between 2000 and 2300 hours Thursday
to Saturday, 1300 to 1500 hours and 1930 to 2200 hours on Sundays, New Years
Eve and Bank Holiday Sundays terminal hour 0100 hours. Recorded music (indoors
only) between 0900 and 0030 hours Monday to Wednesday, 0900 and 0130 hours
Thursday to Saturday, 1000 and 0030 hours on Sundays, New Years Eve 0130
terminal hour and Bank Holiday Sundays to 0030 terminal hour. Seasonal variation
for recorded music, to commence at 0900 hours from Easter Sunday until the end of
September with no change to the terminal hour.

4. Current situation / proposal.

41 The application has been advertised in accordance with the regulations. No
representations have been received.

4.3 At the time of preparing this report the Licensing Section were aware of a discussion
between the South Wales Police and the Premises Licence Holder. An update will be
provided to the Committee at the start of the hearing.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules.

5.1 None.

Page 3



6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

Equality Impact Assessment.

A full Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken in relation to this service,
however due regard has been given to the implications on persons protected by
equality legislation and human rights. Adverse impact of this Legislation on the
equality protected groups is very unlikely. Consideration has been given to the
guidance issued to accompany the Licensing Act 2003 relating to need to eliminate
duplication and conflict with existing disability legislation and to reference and highlight
the Council’s Race Equality Scheme, polices and codes of conduct to applicants. We
do not consider, on the basis of the above, that a detailed Equality Impact
Assessment is required for this service. In line with our Inclusive Equalities Scheme
we will monitor for any adverse impacts that may develop.

Financial Implications.

None.

Recommendation.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider:-

¢ having regard to the application and any relevant representations, steps it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps the Licensing Authority can take are:-
e no action;
¢ modify the conditions of the licence;
e and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.
exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
remove the designated premises supervisor;
suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
revoke the licence;

Members must also have regard to the following:- Section 11 of the Home Office
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Section 12 of the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy which relates to review of licences. Section
10 of the Home Office Guidance which relates to imposing condition on premises
licences.

Andrew Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services
Date : 6 July 2015

Contact Officer: Rachel Morris

Senior Licensing & Registration Assistant

Telephone: (01656) 643110

E-mail: Rachel.Morris@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Page 4

Version 2.0



Background documents

Application for Review of Premises Licence.

Bridgend County Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy: www.bridgend.gov.uk
Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 — March 2015
available at www.homeoffice.gov.uk

Page 5

Version 2.0



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

0@"‘. Darren Mepham THE BAY PORTHCAWL

o Chief Executive

S’cale 1:590 Plot generated by:
Time of Plot: YW

©Crowin Copyrighl and database righ 2015, Ordnance Survey 100023405, 12:22
Aerial |l ; Cilies Revealed aerial phol hy copyright The . 2
e Date of Plot: Department :

Countryside Council for Wales, GCrown Copyright and database righl 2015, 19/06/2015 LICENSING

Ordnance Survey 100018813,

Foreslry Commission, @Crown Gopyrighl and dalabase righl 2015. Ordnance
Survey 100025498,

unty Bofols cil




Licensing Act 2003
Section 51 and 87

Application for Review of a Premises Licence under
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003

(1)

Reference number:
B.3 51/2015

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that

Your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep a
copy of the completed form for your records

(2) We SOUTH WALES POLICE
Apply for the review of a premises licence for the premises described in Part 1 below

Part 1 - Premises details

Po
[...]
would operate as a multi purpose coffee bar, Bistro and bar — emphasis
on meals and evening dining menu. The live music was described as easy listening, jazz or light classical
music and recorded music supplied via CDs. There was no application made for making music, (as in a DJ
mixing tracks together) dancing, or performance of dance.

It is important that the Sub-Committee familiarise themselves with the licence but briefly the licensable
activities currently authorised by the licence are:

Supply of alcohol

Live Music

Recorded Music

The main activity is the supply of alcohol:-

Sunday to Wednesday : 10.30 to 00.00 hours
Thursday to Saturday : 10.30 to 01.00 hours

With Recorded music (Indoors only)

Monday to Wednesday: 09.00 to 00.30 hours

Thursday to Saturday: 09.00 to 01.30 hours

Sunday: 10.00 to 00.30 hours

With Non standard timings for an extra hour for New Years Eve and Bank Holiday Sundays.

Opening hours of the premises:

As above plus 30 minutes winding down period.

There are conditions attached at Annex 1 and 2. Annex 1 are mandatory conditions as stated by the Home
Office and the Licensing Act. Annex 2 concerns the proposals which are volunteered in the original

application by applicants which are then adopted as conditions i.e. conditions consistent with the Operating
Schedule.

* The Premises Licence is appended to this review application.

HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE FOR THE PREMISE

From 2009 up until the present day the premises has been run by the same couple, Jeff Jenkins and
Deborah Jones.

CatNo. LA51.8
Printed by Shaws, Crayford, DA1 4BZ under licence from Shaw and Sons Ltd
@322 621100). Crown Copyright. Reproduced by permission of the Controller of HMSO.
Page 1




Licensing Act 2003
Section 51 and 87

\
A second application was served which police also objected to. In their representations they stated that the
last admission policy prohibiting entry re-entry to the premises would not work. The applicant had no
facilities in place to enforce it, i.e. Doormen. This advice was ignored.
On 23" July 2010 the Licensing authority granted the premises licence.
On 14™ April 2011 Jeff JENKINS made an application to become the Premises licence holder (PLH).
On 8th July 2011 Licence 3 was granted and a month later the premises changed its name to The BAY.

WARNING LETTERS

Third Warning — dated 30" August 2011 — nbn compliance with licensing conditions specifically CCTV and
permitted opening hours. ‘ _ _

Final warning dated the 29" May 2012 for breaches of the premises licence in relation to two licensing
conditions:-

Condition 1 and 9 under ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ state:

1. There will be a last admissions policy prohibiting entry/re-entry after 2315 hours Sun_ciays to
Wednesdays inclusive and aiter 0000 hours Thursdays to Saturdays inclusive to avoid
migration of customers between licensed premises late at night.

9. There will be no licensable activities in the external area which will close at 2330 hours.

LICENSING VISITS

Sunday 17" July 2011 at 01.50 hours.

19" July 2011 Licensing visit.

Saturday 26" and Sunday 27" May 2012 at 01.20 hours.
25" August 2013 at 21.30 hours

22" August 2014.

2" September 2014.

21% March 2015.

LICENSED MEETINGS

South Wales Police have sent out a consistent message to the management to comply with their licence by
submitting a minor variation to amend conditions. In fact the police can disclose meetings and
conversations as far back as 19th July 2011, 26th May 2012, 12th June 2012, 26th November 2012, and
10th December 2012. Thete have been subsequent meetings on 23rd July 2014 and 22" August 2014 to
prevent breaches of conditions.

The meeting that took place on 10" December 2012 advised the licensees to vary the premises license for

CatNo. LA51-8
Printed by Shaws, Crayford, DA1 4BZ under licence from Shaw and Sons Ltd
P ag e 1 3(01322 621100). Crown Copyright. Reproduced by permission of the Controller of HMSO. a



Licensing Act 2003
Section 51 and 87


[...]
nately management do not just breach the licence conditions in relation to the outside area, they
also breach other conditions. The lack of CCTV has a direct and dramatic effect on victims of crime as
ultimately there is no supporting evidence to substantiate that a crime has taken place. This lack of
evidence means cases don't even get to court, or cannot be proved at court. CCTV is also of such poor
quality that even if it has been supplied, it is impossible to view the offence being investigated.

Annex 2 - Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

General — All four licensing objectives:-
The prevention of crime and disorder:-

4a) The licensee shall retain and maintain the installation of d'igiial colour CCTV at the premises to
the satisfaction of the South Wales Police Crime Reduction Officer.

b) The system shall be maintained at all times the premise remains open to the public.

c) The licensee shall ensure that all aspects of the CCTV system comply with the Data Protection
Act 1998. The Office of the Data Protection Supervisor has produced guidance in relation to how the
Act should be interpreted, including advice on the required signage. For further information please
contact: www.dataprotection.gov.uk.

CatNo. LA51-8
Printed by Shaws, Crayford, DA1 4BZ under licence from Shaw and Sons Ltd
(01322 621100). Crown Copyright. Reproduced by permission of the Controller of HMSO.

Page 16



Licensing Act 2003
Section 51 and 87

d) The licensee shall install CCTV at or near to the entrance(s) and exit(s) to the premises and
record ingress and egress of customers. CCTV will also be located in all other areas to which the
public has access including the external area.

e) CCTV will also cover the cash till(s)/counter.

f) The licensee will arrange for signs to be placed in a prominent position visible to customers,
stating that CCTV is in operation at the premises. The sign must show the controllers contact
details.

g) Signage will be approved by the Crime Reduction Officer.

h) There will be a storage facility of CCTV images of up to thirty-one days covering the maximum
number of days in a calendar month.

i) The licensee must make recordings of images available on request to any officer of the South
Wales Police in the course of their duties as soon, as is reasonably practicable. Therefore adequate
training will have to be provided to duty staff in order to comply with this condition.

j) The licensee will be responsible for ensuring that the operating equipment is regularly checked
and that it operates at all times during the opening hours.

k) The licensee shall provide and maintain a register to detail any CCTV recordings handed to the
South Wales Police in a format to be approved by the Police. The details of both the person handing
over the recordings and the Police Officer receiving them should also be documented.

1) The licensee shall provide a secure room to house the CCTV consul and recording equipment and
shall restrict access to the room to designated persons, such persons to be notified in writing to
the South Wales Police.

5. CCTV will be installed and fully functional within 28 days of the grant of the Premises Licence.

Public safety:-

2. The premises will be covered by CCTV internally and externally to the front of the premises.

The following is a list of offences in respect of persistent breaches of the above CCTV conditions.

1. 19/07/2011 Licensing visit conducted no CCTV was supplied. CCTV could not be burned or viewed
for alcohol sales on the 17/07/2011, two dates requested, no CCTV ever supplied. Breaches of
conditions 4 a, b, h, i, j and 5.

2. 14/04/2013 62130111000 domestic assault — no CCTV supplied. Explanation given that the ‘system
had reset itself’, therefore no images had been recorded. Breach of conditions 4 a,b,h,i,j and 5.

3. 01/12/2013 62130377716 assault on doorman —no CCTV supplied cameras were facing the other
way. Breach of conditions 4 d) and i)

4. 05/01/2014 621400043
[...]
y Safety Partnership
Central West Division

Page 25



South Wales Police Heddlu De Cymru

Working with the Conumunity : Cydweithio Gyda'r Gymuned
CHIEF CONSTATL L PETER VAUGHAN  BSe Dip ACMP PRIF GWNSTABI
R. Harris

Inspector 4656

Community Safety Partnership
Licensing Depariment

Palice Station

Brackla Street

Bridgend

CF311BZ

Ref: RH/B.3-162/4

29th May 2012

FINAL WARNING

Jeffrey Jenkins
Premises Licence Holder
The Bay

33 The Esplanade
Porthcawl

CF36 3YR

Dear Sir,
RE: OFFENCES UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

South Wales Police have received complaints that you are repeatedly contravening the following restricted conditions of
the Premises Licence: -

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. "“There will a last admission policy to prohibit éntry/re-entry after 23,15 hours Sunday to Wednesday
and 00,00 hours Thursday to Saturday inclusive to avoid migration of customers between licensed
premises late at aight".

9. "There will he no licensable activities in the externsl area which, after agreement with the applicant
iwill close at 23,30 houxs".

As a consequence of these complaints Divisional Licensing Officers were deployed to Porthcawl and kept observations on
your premise from 23.30 hours on Friday 25th May 2042 until closure.

After midnight you were seen in the external area positioned at the entrance/exit point next to large signage highlighting
that there is no entry/re-entry after midnight.

The area was full to capacity of customiers consuming alcobiol and you were allowing a constant stream of persons to pass
you and gain entry to the bar despite the presence of the police and in blatant contravention of both conditions.

Page 26



Oficars attended at your premisgz al 01 200rs an Salurday 20600 Moy Suitd sy aa ot approgated s 40 palrons were
stll consuneng alcohal in e extemial area in serous dreach of e ordd n st o as aecrowd - 0t gama
custemers ware drinking on the public faepain gire
[...]
r treatment.

Witness appeal

Now, South Wales Police are appealing for any witnesses to get in touch.

Page 31



PC ? said: “When officers arrived they found the lady unconscious on the
ground.

“Initial enquiries have established that shortly before there had been an
altercation outside The Bay bar between a group of men.

“This argument resulted in the victim being hit and falling to the ground. The
lady received an injury to her head during, what appears to have been, an
argument that got out of control.

“We have already made two arrests in connection to the incident and we have a
number of lines of enquiry to follow up.

“We are confident there will be people with detail from that night that could
help us so if you witnessed the fight please contact us with any information”.

Police bail

Two men aged 53 and 20 are on police bail pending further enquiries. They
have both been bailed until April 13.

South Wales Police are appealing for anyone who witnessed the incident to call
them on 101 quoting reference number 1500034851. Alternatively
Crimestoppers can be contacted anonymously on 0800 555 111.

Page 32



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 : Section 51 Application for Review of Premises Licence The Bay, 33 The Esplanade, Porthcawl
	App A.The Bay Review

	5 Licensing Act 2003 : Section 51 Application for Review of Premises Licence The Bay, 33 The Esplanade, Porthcawl - Appendix B



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 

 

1 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 
10 JULY 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 

Present 
 

Councillor DRW Lewis – Chairperson  
 
Councillors 
GW Davies MBE 
PN John 

 
 
 

  

 
Officers: 
 
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer  
Yvonne Witchell 
Rachel Morris 
Andrew Rees 
 
Representing South  
Wales Police 
 
PC S Rowlatt 
PC D Barrett 
 
Representing the 
Premises Licence 
Holder  
 
Jeffrey Jenkins   
Mike Hammett 
 

Licensing & Registration Manager 
Senior Licensing Assistant 
Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Representing the Premises Licence Holder   

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

3. LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES 
LICENCE THE BAY, 33 THE ESPLANADE, PORTHCAWL 
 
The Licensing and Registration Officer reported on an application submitted by the 
Chief Officer of Police for a review of the premises licence of The Bay, 33 The 
Esplanade, Porthcawl.  She stated that the Premises Licence Holder is Mr Jeffrey 
Jenkins and the premises authorises the supply of alcohol between 1030 and 0000 
hours Sunday to Wednesday, 1030 and 0100 hours Thursday to Saturday and New 
Year’s Eve terminal hour 0130 hours New Year’s Day.  Live music (indoors only) 
between 2000 and 2300 hours Thursday to Saturday, 1300 to 1500 hours and 1930 to 
2200 hours on Sundays, New Year’s Eve and Bank Holiday Sundays terminal hour 
0100 hours.  Recorded music (indoors only) between 0900 and 0030 hours Monday to 
Wednesday, 0900 and 0130 hours Thursday to Saturday, 1000 and 0030 hours on 
Sundays, New Year’s Eve 0130 terminal hour and Bank Holiday Sundays to 0030 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 

 

2 

terminal hour.  Seasonal variation for recorded music, to commence at 0900 hours from 
Easter Sunday until the end of September with no change to the terminal hour. 
  
The application had been advertised in accordance with the regulations; there had been 
no representations received or additional documents for the Sub-Committee’s 
consideration.  The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that 
discussions had taken place between the South Wales Police and the Premises Licence 
Holder.   
  
PC Rowlatt informed the Sub-Committee that there had been extensive negotiations 
between South Wales Police and the Premises Licence Holder resulting in a list of 
remedies which had been agreed as acceptable conditions to address the issues raised 
by the review document for the Sub-Committee’s consideration.  In relation to Condition 
1, to restrict the supply of alcohol from Thursday to Saturday 1030 to 0030 hours.  In 
relation to Condition 2, recorded music (Indoor only) from Thursday to Saturday 0900 to 
0100 hours and in relation to Condition 3, the opening hours of the premises Thursday 
to Saturday from 0900 to 0100 hours.        
  
PC Rowlatt also informed the Sub-Committee that in relation to the prevention of crime 
and disorder, it was proposed to delete Conditions 1, 2 and 3 and Condition 4 will 
remain.  Condition 5 will be amended so that CCTV will be installed and fully functioning 
by 1 August 2015.  Condition 6 will remain.  Condition 7 will be amended to state “All 
staff will be trained in the requirements of Challenge 25 policy and records kept and 
updated”.  Condition 8 will be amended to state “Challenge 25 posters will be displayed 
in prominent positions around the bar and entrance area”.  Condition 9 will be amended 
to state “There will be no consumption of fluids in the external decked area after 0000 
hours which will be used as a designated smoking area”.   
  
PC Rowlatt informed the Sub-Committee that the Premises Licence Holder had 
volunteered the following additional conditions: 
  
10. All door staff shall be SIA trained and hold a suitable accredited qualification and 
badge will be displayed in a suitably approved holder.   
  
11. The number of door supervisors employed shall be in accordance with the following 
ratio: A minimum of two door supervisors will be employed for the first 100 customers 
and one door supervisor for every 50 thereafter. 
  
12.  Door Supervisors shall be on duty at the premises on Friday and Saturday from 
2200 hours until closure. 
  
13.  Door Supervisors shall be on duty at the premises on Sunday s preceding a Bank 
Holiday Monday from 2200 hours until closure. 
  
14.  During the wind down period from 0030 hours, the style tempo and volume of any 
music shall be consistent with the wind down period and extra lighting shall be 
illuminated. 
  
15.  The maximum number of persons permitted in the premises at any one time will be 
150 persons.  This will be taken from the entrance point at the start of the decked area 
and will include the decked area. 
  
16.  The respondent had agreed to a new CCTV digital system to be installed into the 
premises removing existing camera angles and upgrading cameras to cover all areas to 
which the public has access.  This will be implemented and operational by 1 August 
2015.   



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 

 

3 

  
The Sub-Committee questioned whether the Premises Licence Holder employed door 
supervisors at the premises were SIA accredited and the capacity at the premises.  The 
Premises Licence Holder confirmed that the door supervisors employed at the premises 
are SIA accredited and that the previous capacity at the premises was 224 persons. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10.17am to consider the amended conditions put 
forward and reconvened at 10.38am. 
  
The Legal Officer informed both parties the Sub-Committee was minded to proceed with 
a full hearing and requested both parties discuss further amendments to the proposed 
conditions as it had concerns regarding the proposed deletion of conditions and the 
proposed opening hours. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10.40am to allow both parties the opportunity to 
discuss further amendments to the conditions.  The Sub-Committee reconvened at 
11.25am. 
  
The Sub-Committee invited both parties to make submissions. 
  
The Premises Licence Holder’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that further 
discussions had taken place with South Wales Police and further amendments would be 
proposed for the Sub-Committee’s consideration which both parties consider would be 
sufficient to meet the difficulties at the premises.  He stated that the majority of 
customers frequenting the premises on Thursday to Saturday did not arrive until 2330 
hours and a significant reduction in the opening hours would have a significant impact 
on the viability of the premises.  The reduction in the capacity at the premises would also 
have a significant on the viability of the premises.   
  
The Premises Licence Holder’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that the 
proposed deletion of Conditions 1-3 had been proposed by the Premises Licence Holder 
and that the impetus for their removal came from South Wales Police.  He stated that in 
relation to the prevention of Crime and Disorder Condition 1 it was proposed that there 
would be no re-admission to the premises beyond 0000 hours and no admission to the 
premises after 0030 hours to avoid migration of customers between licensed premises 
late at night.  In relation to Condition 3, it was proposed that staff will telephone the 
police immediately when there is crime and disorder at the premises and the premises 
would adopt a radio network as and when it was available.  The Premises Licence 
Holder’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that in order that a radio network to 
work a number of premises would have to sign up to it.   
  
The Premises Licence Holder’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that by re-
inserting the conditions which were to be deleted previously it would satisfy the Sub-
Committee.  He stated that the majority of customers frequenting the premises arrived 
after 2330 hours and that the business needed to be commercially viable and that if 
there were further reductions in opening hours it would affect the commercial viability of 
the business.  He informed the Sub-Committee that a staggered means of egress from 
premises was required in order to avoid crime and disorder.  It was also proposed that 
the supply of alcohol would cease at 0030 hours and the decked areas would close at 
the point which alcohol ceased to be sold.  Music would cease at 0045 hours in order to 
encourage customers to gradually leave for the premises to close at 0100 hours. The 
Premises Licence Holder’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that the 
Premises Licence Holder had made significant concessions which had been discussed 
at length the police and which would go a long way to reducing the difficulties previously 
experienced at the premises.   
  



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 

 

4 

The Legal Officer asked South Wales Police to explain their change on position from 
revocation to one of negotiation with the Premises Licence Holder.      
  
PC Rowlatt informed the Sub-Committee that the main issue South Wales Police had 
with the premises was one of non-compliance with the licence conditions and a failure to 
promote the licensing objectives.  It was felt that a Level 3 warning would not alter 
conditions and the way in which the premises are managed.  However, it was felt that an 
application for the revocation of the premises licence could give rise to negotiations with 
the Premises Licence Holder on the potential for conditions being altered.  PC Rowlatt 
informed the Sub-Committee that a change in the DPS would not have an effect as the 
premises are very much a family business.  She stated that the Premises Licence 
Holder had attended meetings and is prepared to work with the police and also 
understands that this would be the last opportunity in order to make his business work, 
which had given rise to the negotiations on the licensing conditions.  An action plan had 
also been served on the Premises Licence Holder.   
  
In response to a question from the Licensing and Registration Officer as to compliance 
with Condition 9, the Premises Licence Holder’s representative informed the Sub-
Committee that door staff on duty at the premises would ensure that there would be no 
consumption of fluids in the external deckled area after 0000 hours.  The Premises 
Licence Holder’s representative also informed the Sub-Committee that is relation to 
Condition 13, door supervisors shall be on duty at the premises on Sundays preceding a 
Bank Holiday Monday from 2200 hours until closure.   
  
The Premises Licence Holder’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that there 
had been a gentleman’s agreement in place with the previous Premises Licence Holder 
regarding the use of the decked area which had been sanctioned by the police prior to 
the application being made for the review of the premises licence.  As a result of the 
application made by the police, the Premises Licence Holder had co-operated with the 
police.   
  
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, the Premises Licence Holder stated 
that it was his intention to continue to have dancing at the premises.  PC Rowlatt 
informed the Sub-Committee that dancing would be allowed at the premises up until 
2300 hours. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.46am to consider the amended conditions put 
forward and reconvened at 11.55am and on their return it was:   
   
RESOLVED:                That the Licensing Sub-Committee modified the Premises 

Licence as follows:- 
  

 Supply of Alcohol:- 

 Thursday to Saturday: 1030 – 0030 hours 

  

 Recorded Music (Indoors Only):- 

 Thursday to Saturday: 0900 – 0045 hours 

  

 Opening Hours of the Premises:- 

 Thursday to Saturday: 0900 – 0100 hours 

  

 

 

 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 

 

5 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 

(Conditions numbered and listed below replace the existing conditions numbered 

accordingly) 

  

1. No re-admission after 0000 hours and no admission after 0030 hours. 

2. Condition 2 deleted. 

3. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that all incidents of violence and 

disorder are immediately reported to the Police and a radio network to be 

adopted as and when available. 

4. 4a – 4L to remain on Premises Licence. 

5. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that CCTV is installed and fully 

functioning by 1 August 2015. 

6. To remain on Premises Licence. 

7. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that all staff are trained in the 

requirements of “Challenge 25” policy and records kept and updated. 

8. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that “Challenge 25” posters are 

displayed in prominent positions around the bar and entrance area. 

9. There will be no consumption of fluids in the external decked area after 0000 

hours which will be used as a designated smoking area. 

10. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that all door staff are SIA trained and 

hold a suitable accredited qualification (mandatory condition) and badge will be 

displayed in a suitable approved holder. 

11. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that the number of door supervisors 

employed at the premises is in accordance with the following ratio: a minimum of 

two door supervisors will be employed for the first 100 customers and one door 

supervisor for every 50 thereafter. 

12.  The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that door supervisors are on duty at 

the premises on Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sundays preceding a Bank 

Holiday Monday from 2130 hours until closure 

13.  During the wind down period from 0030 hours, Thursday to Saturday only, the 

style tempo and volume of any music shall be consistent with the wind down 

period and extra lighting shall be illuminated. 

14.  The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that the maximum number of persons 

permitted on the premises at any one time will be 150 persons.  This will be 

taken from the entrance point at the start of the decked area and will include the 

decked area. 

15.  The decking area will close at the time the supply of alcohol ceases. 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 

 

6 

Note:- 

  

The respondent has agreed to a new CCTV digital system to be installed into the 

premises removing existing camera angles and upgrading cameras to cover all areas 

to which the public has access.  This will be implemented and operational by the 1
st
 

August 2015.        

             
 
The meeting closed at 11.58 am 
 
 


